

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOSE LUIS LEON,

Defendant.

CAPITAL CASE

Case No. S143531

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 23 2014

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

Riverside County Superior Court
Case No. RIF109916
The Honorable Christian F. Thierbach, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DANE R. GILLETTE
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
HOLLY D. WILKENS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KRISTEN KINNAIRD CHENELIA
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 225152
110 West A Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 525-4232
Fax: (619) 645-2271
Email: Kristen.Chenelia@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts.....	2
A. Case-in-Chief.....	3
1. Leon's relationship with Veronica Haft.....	3
2. Leon murders Hope Ragland and Austin Perez and attempts to kill Marion Ragland.....	6
3. Leon's interview on May 2, 2003	9
4. Leon's interview and walkthrough on May 3, 2003.....	10
B. Defense	11
C. Rebuttal.....	13
Penalty phase	14
1. Victim impact testimony	14
A. Defense	17
1. Leon's employment	17
2. Leon's friends and family	18
3. Leon as an inmate.....	22
Argument	23
I. The Trial Court Properly Denied Leon's Motion to Suppress His Statements to the Authorities in Violation of <i>Miranda</i> and Right to Consular Notification.....	23
A. Hearing on Motion to Suppress Leon's Statements.....	24
1. Corporal John Rasso.....	24
2. Defense Witness Dr. Francisco Gomez	25
3. Trial court rulings.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Leon Has Failed to Demonstrate the Trial Court Erred in Finding He Knowingly and Intelligently Waived His <i>Miranda</i> Rights	31
C. Leon's Waiver Was Not Implicated By His Lack of Consular Notification	37
D. Harmless Error	39
II. The Trial Court Properly Instructed on Pre-Offense Statements By a Defendant with CALJIC No. 2.71.1	42
A. Instruction with CALJIC No. 2.71.7 Over Defense Objection	42
B. The Trial Court Had a Sua Sponte Duty to Instruct the Jury With CALJIC No. 2.71.7 Because There Was a Sufficient Evidentiary Basis he Statements Were Made With he Intent to Commit the Charged Crimes	43
C. CALJIC No. 2.71.7 Did Not Usurp the Jury's Role as Factfinder and Lessen the Prosecution's Burden of Proof	46
D. Any Possible Error was Harmless	47
III. The Trial Court Properly Refused the Defense Request to Instruct the Jury at the Penalty Phase Exclusively with CALCRIM Model Jury Instructions and Three Special Defense Instructions	48
A. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Use CALCRIM Model Instructions in the Penalty Phase	49
B. The Trial Court Properly Refused Defense Special Instructions One and Two, and Leon Was Not Prejudiced by the Refusal of Special Instruction Three	51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The trial court was not required to provide the proposed instruction that the jury may consider sympathy or compassion for Leon	52
2. The trial court was not required to provide the proposed instruction that the jury could consider only the listed statutory factors as circumstances in aggravation	53
3. Leon was not prejudiced by the trial court's failure to instruct the jury not to "double count" the crimes and special circumstances	55
IV. California's Death Penalty Scheme, as Interpreted By This Court and Applied at Leon's Trial, Does Not Violate the United States Constitution; Various Challenges to Murder and Guilt-Phase Instructions are Without Merit	57
A. Penal Code section 190.2 is Not Impermissibly Broad	57
B. Application of section 190.3(A) Did Not Violate Leon's Constitutional Rights.....	57
C. The Death Penalty Statute and Accompanying Jury Instructions Given in This Case Do Not Fail to Set Forth the Appropriate Burden of Proof and Requirement of Unanimity	58
1. Constitutionality of Death Penalty	58
2. Burden of Proof.....	60
3. Unanimity.....	61
D. The Death Penalty Statute and Accompanying Jury Instructions on Mitigating and Aggravating Circumstances Given in This Case Did Not Violate Leon's Constitutional Rights.....	62

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The instructions provided properly informed the jury to determine whether death is the appropriate penalty	63
2. The use of adjectives in the list of potential mitigating circumstances is not impermissibly restrictive	63
3. The standard for the penalty determination was not impermissibly vague and ambiguous	64
4. The trial court was not required to omit inapplicable sentencing factors	64
5. The trial court was not required to identify for the jurors the statutory factors relevant solely as mitigating circumstances	65
6. There is no requirement that the trial court instruct the jury that if mitigation outweighed aggravation then it must return a sentence of life without the possibility of parole	66
7. The trial court did not err by instructing the jury not to consider sympathy for Leon's family	67
8. There is no requirement that the trial court instruct the penalty jury on the presumption of life	68
E. Failing to Require the Jury to Make Written Findings Does Not Violate Appellant's Right to Meaningful Appellate Review	68
F. Intercase Proportionality is Not Required	69
G. California's Death Penalty Statute Does Not Violate Equal Protection	69

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
H. Use of the Death Penalty Does Not Violate International Law	70
V. There is No Reversible Cumulative Error	71
VI. The Trial Court Erred in Failing to Impose the Restitution Fine During the Sentencing Hearing	72
Conclusion	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466 [120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435]	59
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> (1991) 499 U.S. 279 [111 S.Ct. 1246, 113 L.Ed.2d 302]	39
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296 [124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403]	59
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 [87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705]	39
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> (1986) 479 U.S. 157 [107 S.Ct. 515, 93 L.Ed.2d 473]	33
<i>Colorado v. Spring</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 564 [107 S.Ct. 851, 93 L.Ed.2d 954]	32
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> (2007) 549 U.S. 270 [127 S.Ct. 856, 166 L.Ed.2d 856]	59
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 707 [61 L.Ed.2d 197, 99 S.Ct. 2560]	32
<i>Florida v. Powell</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 50 [130 S.Ct. 1195, 175 L.Ed.2d 1009]	34
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 945	38
<i>In re Norman H.</i> (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 997	36
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> (2010) 559 U.S. 98 [130 S.Ct. 1213, 175 L.Ed.2d 1045]	31
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 491 [128 S.Ct. 1346, 170 L.Ed.2d 190]	38

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> (1966) 384 U.S. 436 [86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694]	passim
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 412 [106 S.Ct. 1135, 89 L.Ed.2d 410].....	31, 32
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 [111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720]	67
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472	68
<i>People v. Alexander</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 846	68
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	41
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	69
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92	63, 64, 68
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680	74
<i>People v. Ayala</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 243	56
<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441	46, 48
<i>People v. Beames</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 907	57
<i>People v. Bemore</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 809	67
<i>People v. Bennett</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 577	68
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	54, 55, 60

<i>People v. Bivert</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 96	65
<i>People v. Blacksher</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 769	71
<i>People v. Blair</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 686	60, 69, 70
<i>People v. Box</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1153	72
<i>People v. Bramit</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1221	60
<i>People v. Brasure</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1037	53
<i>People v. Breaux</i> (1991) 1 Cal.4th 281	51, 64
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 382	58
<i>People v. Bunyard</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1189	48
<i>People v. Burney</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 203	53
<i>People v. Carey</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 109	70
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312	46, 47, 61
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	58
<i>People v. Champion</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 879	53
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	64

<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	43
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704	74
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 123	57, 60
<i>People v. Cook</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 566	38, 61, 64
<i>People v. Cornwell</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 50	57
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 401	62
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 926	72
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510	70
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1	69
<i>People v. Diaz</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 495	60
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	71
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	31
<i>People v. Enraca</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 735	32, 38
<i>People v. Farmer</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 888	44
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	65

<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	44
<i>People v. Gonzales and Soliz</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 254	70
<i>People v. Gordon</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1223	54
<i>People v. Gray</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 168	69
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310	68
<i>People v. Hillhouse</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 469	54, 64
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186	40
<i>People v. Hoyos</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 872	59, 61
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1164	47
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 662	57, 60, 61, 63
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 724	52
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1160	36
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1183	62
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1	52, 53
<i>People v. Kennedy</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 595	58

<i>People v. Kipp</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1100.....	60
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991	43, 44, 46
<i>People v. Lenart</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1107.....	60
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1370.....	59
<i>People v. Lessie</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1152.....	31
<i>People v. Lewis & Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	59
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1255.....	61
<i>People v. Livingston</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1145.....	67
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986.....	71
<i>People v. Manriquez</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 547	62
<i>People v. Martinez</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 911	71
<i>People v. Maury</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 352.....	65, 68
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4th 668.....	56
<i>People v. McKinnon</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 610.....	61
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302.....	passim

<i>People v. McWhorter</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 318	34
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	56, 60, 61
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 686	38
<i>People v. Mesa</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 466	73
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	65
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 181	73
<i>People v. Monterroso</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 743	56
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	65
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	66, 68, 69
<i>People v. Morrison</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 698	57
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 367	31, 32
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1995) 19 Cal.4th 353	68
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 393	40, 62
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117	40
<i>People v. Perry</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 302	60, 63, 66

<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal 4th 226	59, 61, 62
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 398	55
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1133	70
<i>People v. Ray</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 313	66
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	44
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1136	63
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2009) 44 Cal.4th 386	68
<i>People v. Rountree</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 823	71
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	34
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834	41
<i>People v. Slaughter</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1187	48
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 334	66
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 483	69, 70
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	67
<i>People v. Snow</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 43	69

<i>People v. Staten</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 434	71
<i>People v. Stitely</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 514	69
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 719	62
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 449	32, 39
<i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690	48
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 384	36
<i>People v. Watson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 652	63
<i>People v. Whitson</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 229	36
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1268	44
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	69
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 405	31, 32
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 309	65
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1	47
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 576	41
<i>People v. Zackery</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 380	73, 74

<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	43, 44
<i>People v. Zamudio</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 327	70
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584 [122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556]	59, 61
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 551 [125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1].....	70
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 331 [126 S.Ct. 2669, 165 L.Ed.2d 557]	37

STATUTES

Penal Code

§ 187, subd. (a)	1
§ 190.2	57
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(3).....	1
§ 190.4, subd. (e)	2
§ 664	1
§ 834c	29, 37
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(8).....	1
§ 1192.7, subd. (c)(23).....	1
§ 1202.4	72, 74
§ 1202.4, subd. (b).....	72, 74, 75
§ 1202.4, subds. (b) & (c).....	72
§ 12022, subd. (b)(1)	1
§ 12022.7, subd. (a)	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution

Eighth Amendment	57, 60
Fourteenth Amendment.....	60, 61, 70

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM Nos.

763	49, 52
766	50

CALJIC Nos.

2.71 44
2.71.1 42
2.71.7 passim
8.84.1 55
8.85 passim
8.88 passim
17.31 48
